

Reliance Diamond Tools (Private) Limited

Financial Statements

For the Year ended 31st March 2025



WEERASINGHE AND CO

Chartered Accountants

1E - 2/1, De Fonseka Place, Colombo 5

+94 112 590176

imtiaaz@weerasingheco.com

RELIANCE DIAMOND TOOLS (PRIVATE) LIMITED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2025

CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|-------------------------------------|--------------------------|
| Independent Auditor's Report | 1 - 2 |
| Statement of Comprehensive Income | 3 |
| Statement of Financial Position | 4 - 5 |
| Statement of Changes in Equity | 6 |
| Statement of Cash Flows | 7 |
| Accounting Policies | 8 - 14 |
| Notes to Accounts | |
| - Statement of Comprehensive Income | Notes 1 - 3 15 |
| - Statement of Financial Position | Notes 4 - 10 16 - 18 |
| Tax Computation and Notes | |
| / Tax Computation | i |
| Capital Allowances | ii |
| Tax Notes | iii |
| Corporate Information | iv |



WEERASINGHE AND CO

CHARTERED
ACCOUNTANTS

1E - 2/1, DE FONSEKA PLACE,
COLOMBO 5, SRI LANKA

TEL : +94 112 590 176
FAX : +94 112 581618

I K AHAMED (ACA)

IMTIAZ@WEERASINGHECO.COM

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Shareholders of Reliance Diamond Tools (Private) Limited

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Reliance Diamond Tools (Private) Limited which comprise the statement of financial position as at March 31, 2025, and the statement of financial activities, and statement of cash flows for the year ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respect , (or give a true and fair view of) the financial position of the Company as at March 31, 2025, and (of) its financial performance and its cash flows for the year ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Sri Lanka Auditing Standards(SLAUSs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors 's Responsibilities for the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Sri Lanka, and we have our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements . We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditors's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SLAUSs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of user taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SLAuSs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.




- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the internal controls of the Company and the Group.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements

As required by section 163 (2) of the Companies Act No. 07 of 2007, we have obtained all the information and explanations that were required for the audit and, as far as appears from our examination, proper accounting records have been kept by the Company.


 CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
 1E - 2/1, De Fonseka Place, Colombo 5
 Colombo 5
 20th August, 2025



Partner Name : Mr I K Ahamed Membership Number : 4373

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME for the Year Ended 31st March 2025

| | | <u>31.03.2025</u> | <u>31.03.2024</u> |
|--------------------------------------|--------|-------------------|-------------------|
| Income | | 0.00 | 0 |
| Less : <u>Expenses and Outgoings</u> | | | |
| Administration Expenses | Note 1 | 2,011,732.15 | 984,694 |
| | | 2,011,732.15 | 984,694 |
| Loss from Operations | | (2,011,732.15) | (984,694) |
| Less : Finance Cost | Note 2 | 8,600.00 | 2,000 |
| Loss Before Other Income | | (2,020,332.15) | (986,694) |
| Add : Other Income | Note 3 | 10,269,537.52 | 2,610,910 |
| Profit Before Taxation | | 8,249,205.37 | 1,624,216 |
| Less : Taxation | | (2,474,762.00) | (505,652) |
| Net Profit for the Period | | Rs 5,774,443.37 | 1,118,564 |



STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION as at 31st March 2025

| | | 31.03.2025 | 31.03.2024 |
|----------------------------------|--------|--------------------------|--------------------|
| ASSETS | | | |
| NON CURRENT ASSETS | | | |
| Property, Plant and Equipment | Note 4 | 0.00 | 0 |
| Investment In Associates | Note 5 | 200,559,730.00 | 200,559,730 |
| Fixed Deposit - SBI | | 148,435,749.68 | 0 |
| | | <u>348,995,479.68</u> | <u>200,559,730</u> |
| CURRENT ASSETS | | | |
| Deposit, Advance and Prepayments | Note 6 | 13,500,000.00 | 0 |
| Amount Due from Related Parties | Note 7 | 102,328,947.00 | 221,328,947 |
| Cash and Cash Equivalents | Note 8 | 15,630,956.65 | 50,089,190 |
| | | <u>131,459,903.65</u> | <u>271,418,137</u> |
| TOTAL ASSETS | | Rs 480,455,383.33 | 471,977,867 |
| | | <u>=====</u> | <u>=====</u> |



STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION as at 31st March 2025

| | | <u>31.03.2025</u> | <u>31.03.2024</u> |
|-------------------------------|---------|-----------------------|--------------------|
| <u>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</u> | | | |
| Stated Capital | | 40,000,020.00 | 40,000,020 |
| Profit and Loss Account | | 228,509,198.76 | 222,734,755 |
| TOTAL EQUITY | | <u>268,509,218.76</u> | <u>262,734,775</u> |
| <u>CURRENT LIABILITIES</u> | | | |
| Expense Creditors | Note 9 | 2,812,809.00 | 2,492,809 |
| Trade and Other Payables | Note 10 | 206,244,630.57 | 206,244,631 |
| Income Tax Payable | | 2,888,725.00 | 505,652 |
| | | <u>211,946,164.57</u> | <u>209,243,092</u> |
| TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES | Rs | <u>480,455,383.33</u> | <u>471,977,867</u> |

The Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these Financial Statements. Notes attached form an integral part of these accounts.

Signed for and on behalf of the Board By :



Director



Director



STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY for the Year Ended 31st March 2025

| | Stated Capital Rs | Accumulated Profit Rs | Total Rs |
|---------------------------------|-------------------------|-----------------------------|-----------------|
| Balance as at 31.03.2023 | 40,000,020.00 | 269,185,691.31 | 309,185,711.31 |
| Net Profit for the Year - 23/24 | - | 1,118,564.08 | 1,118,564.08 |
| Re Purchase of Shares | | (47,569,500.00) | (47,569,500.00) |
| Balance as at 31.03.2024 | 40,000,020.00 | 222,734,755.39 | 262,734,775.39 |
| Net Profit for the Year - 24/25 | - | 5,774,443.37 | 5,774,443.37 |
| Balance as at 31.03.2025 | Rs 40,000,020.00 | 228,509,198.76 | 268,509,218.76 |



CASH FLOW STATEMENT For the Year Ended 31st March 2025

Cash Flows from Operating Activities

| | | |
|--|--------------|-------------|
| Net Profit Before Taxation | | 8,249,205 |
| Adjustment for : | | |
| Depreciation | 0 | |
| | | 0 |
| Operating Profit before Working Capital Changes | | 8,249,205 |
| Increase / (Decrease) in Deposits and Prepayments | (13,500,000) | |
| Increase / (Decrease) in Amount due From Related Parties | 119,000,000 | |
| Increase / (Decrease) in Expense Creditors | 320,000 | |
| | | 105,820,000 |
| Cash Generated from Operating Activities | | 114,069,205 |
| Less : WHT Paid on Interest | | (91,689) |
| Net Cash Generated from Operating Activities | | 113,977,516 |

Cash Flows from Investing Activities

| | | |
|--|---------------|---------------|
| Investment in Fixed Deposit | (148,435,750) | |
| Net Cash outflow from Investing Activities | | (148,435,750) |
| Net Decrease in Cash and Cash Equivalents | | (34,458,234) |
| Cash and Cash Equivalents as at 01.04.2024 | | 50,089,190 |
| Cash and Cash Equivalents as at 31.03.2025 | | Rs 15,630,956 |



1 CORPORATE INFORMATION

1.1 Reliance Diamond Tools (Private) Limited is a private limited liability company incorporated and domiciled in Sri Lanka. The Company was incorporated on 15th December 2003 and re-registered under the Companies Act No 7 of 2007 under Registration No PV 20947. The Registered Office of the Company and the principal place of business is located at Biyagama Export Processing Zone, Biyagama, Malwana

1.2 Principal Activities and Nature of Operations

During the year, the principal activities of the Company were to carry on the business of Manufacture of Diamond Tools For Export.

1.3 Approval of Financial Statement by Directors

The financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on 12th May 2025.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

2.1 Statement of Compliance

The Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and the requirements of the Companies Act No 7 of 2007.

2.2 Going Concern

The Management of the Company has made an assessment of the Company's ability to continue as a going concern and is satisfied that the Company has the resources to continue its business into the foreseeable future and they do not intend either to liquidate or to cease trading. Furthermore, the management is not aware of any material uncertainties that may cast doubt upon the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Therefore, the financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis.

2.3 Basis of Measurement

The Financial Statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for quoted share investments which are measured at fair value as explained in the respective Notes to the Financial Statements. Adjustments have not been made for inflationary factors affecting the financial statements.

2.4 Comparative Figures

The previous years figures and phrases have been reclassified whenever necessary to conform to the current years presentation.

2.5 Functional and Presentation Currency

The Financial Statements are presented in Sri Lankan Rupees, which is the functional currency of the Company.

2.6 Use of Estimates and Judgments

The preparation of the Financial Statements in conformity with SLFRS for SMEs requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.



Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and any future periods affected.

2.7 Materiality and Aggregation

Each material class of similar items is presented separately in the financial statements. Items of a dissimilar nature or function are presented separately unless they are immaterial.

3 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies set out below have been consistently applied to all periods presented in these Financial Statements.

3.1 Foreign Currency Translation

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded in the functional currency at exchange rates at the dates of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the reporting date are re-translated to the functional currency at the exchange rate as at that date.

Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are retranslated using the exchange rates as at the dates of the initial transactions. Foreign exchange differences arising on translation are recognized in profit and loss and are reported on a net basis.

3.2 Property, Plant & Equipment

Property, plant and equipment are tangible items that are held for use in the production or supply of goods or services, for rental to others, or for administrative purposes and are expected to be used during more than one period.

Recognition and Measurement

Items of Property, Plant & Equipment, are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

(a) Cost

All items of Property, Plant & Equipment are initially recognized at cost. Cost includes the cost of acquisition or construction together with expenses incurred in bringing the assets to its working condition for its intended use. The expenditure incurred for the purpose of replacing, extending or improving assets of a permanent nature by means of which to carry on the business or to increase the earning capacity of the business is treated as cost. The carrying amount of a replaced part is derecognized. The costs of the day-to-day servicing of Property, Plant & Equipment are recognized in profit and loss, as incurred.

An item of Property, Plant & Equipment is derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal.

(b) Depreciation

Depreciation is recognized in profit and loss on a straight-line basis/the diminishing balance method over the estimated useful lives of an item of property, plant and equipment. Freehold land is not depreciated as it is deemed to have an indefinite life.



Depreciation rates applied are as follows :

| | |
|----------------------|-----|
| Furniture & Fittings | 20% |
| Office Equipment | 25% |
| Motor Vehicles | 25% |
| Computer Equipment | 20% |

3.3 Financial Instruments

3.3.1 Investments in Shares

Investments in shares, which are not quoted in an active market are shown at cost, at which value they are expected to realize, in the absence of objective evidence of impairment.

3.3.2 Trade and other Receivables

Trade and other receivables are financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. Such assets are recognized initially at transaction price plus any directly attributable transaction costs less provision for bad and doubtful receivables.

3.3.3 Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash in hand, demand deposits and short-term highly liquid investments, readily convertible to known amounts of cash and subject to insignificant risk of changes in value. For the purpose of cash flow statement, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash in hand and deposits in banks net of outstanding bank overdrafts.

3.3.4 Trade and other Payables

Trade and other payables are financial liabilities with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. Such liabilities are recognized initially at transaction price plus any directly attributable transaction costs.

3.3.5 De-recognition of Financial Assets and Liabilities

The Company derecognizes a financial asset when the rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired or when it transfers the financial asset in a transaction in which substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred and it does not retain control of the financial asset.

The Company derecognizes a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled or expire.

3.4 Inventories

Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and net realizable value, after making due allowances for obsolete and slow moving items. Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less the estimated cost of completion and selling expenses. The cost of each category of inventory is determined on the following basis :

| | |
|------------------|--|
| Raw Materials | - at actual cost on first-in first-out basis. |
| Finished Goods | - at weighted average cost. |
| Work-in-Progress | - at the cost of direct materials, direct labour and an appropriate proportion of production overheads |



3.5 Stated Capital

Stated Capital is total of all amounts received by the Company or due and payable to the Company in respect of the issue of shares and in respect of calls in arrears. Ordinary shares are classified as equity.

3.6 Impairment

Impairment losses and reversals are recognized in profit or loss. Reversals of impairment losses are limited to the extent of the original prior year impairment losses and the carrying amount of the asset is increased.

3.6.1 Impairment of Financial Assets

Financial assets other than those measured at fair value are assessed for indicators of impairment at the end of each reporting period. Financial assets are considered to be impaired when there is objective evidence that as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the financial assets, the estimated future cash flows from the asset have been affected and the impact of the loss on the cash flows can be reliably estimated.

3.6.2 Impairment of Non-Financial Assets

The carrying amount of the Company's non-financial assets other than inventories and deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is an indication of impairment. If any such indication exists or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, then the asset's recoverable amount is estimated.

3.7 Provisions

A provision is recognized if, as a result of a past event, the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation that can be measured reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. Provisions are measured at the best estimate of the amount required to settle the obligation at the reporting date.

3.7.1 Provisions for Warranties

A provision for warranties has not been made since the Directors are of opinion that a provision is not required based on historical warranty data and a weighing of all possible outcomes against their associated probabilities.

3.7.2 Capital Commitments and Contingencies

Capital commitments and contingent liabilities of the Company are disclosed in the respective Notes to the Financial Statements.

3.8 Employee Benefits

3.8.1 Defined Benefit Plan - Retiring Gratuity

The Company is liable to pay retiring gratuity according to the relevant statute. To meet this liability a provision is carried forward based on a half month's salary of the last month of the financial year for all employees, for each completed year of service, commencing from the first year of service. The liability arises only on the completion of five years of continued service with the Company. The liability is not externally funded nor is it actuarially valued.



3.8.2 Defined Contribution Plans - Employees Provident Fund and Employees Trust Fund

The Company contributes 12%, and 3% of the gross emoluments of employees to the Employees Provident Fund and the Employees Trust Fund, respectively. These contributions are recognized as an expense in profit and loss in the periods during which services are rendered by employees.

3.8.3 Short-Term Benefits

Short-term employee benefit obligations are expensed as the related service is rendered.

3.9 INCOME STATEMENT

3.9.1 Revenue Recognition

Revenue is recognized to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the revenue and associated costs can be reliably measured. Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, net of returns, trade discounts and turnover taxes. The following specific criteria are used for the purpose of recognition of revenue :

(a) Sale of Goods

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognized when the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods have passed to buyers, the recovery of the consideration is probable, the associated costs and possible return of goods can be estimated reliably, there is no continuing management involvement with the goods and the amount of revenue can be measured reliably.

(b) Services

Revenue for the rendering of services is recognized when the services have been performed, the recovery of the consideration is probable, the associated costs can be estimated reliably, and the amount of revenue can be measured reliably.

(c) Rents

Rental income is recognized as revenue as it accrues on a straight line basis over the term of the lease.

(d) Interest

Interest income is recognized as revenue on a time apportioned basis on the principal outstanding and at the rate applicable unless collectability is in doubt.

(e) Dividends

Dividend income is recognized as revenue when the right to receive dividends is established.



(f) Others

Other income is recognized on an accrual basis.

Net gains and losses of a revenue nature on the disposal of Property, Plant & Equipment and other non-current assets including investments are accounted for in profit and loss, having deducted from proceeds on disposal, the carrying amount of the assets and related selling expenses.

3.9.2 Expenditure Recognition

Expenses are recognized in profit and loss on the basis of a direct association between the cost incurred and the earning of specific items of income. All expenditure incurred in the running of the business and in maintaining the Property, Plant & Equipment in a state of efficiency has been charged to income in arriving at the profit for the year.

3.9.3 Net Finance Cost

Finance income comprises interest income on funds invested and finance cost comprises interest payable on borrowings. Borrowing costs that are not directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset are recognized in profit or loss.

3.9.4 Taxation

Income tax expense comprises both current and deferred tax. Income tax expense is recognized in profit and loss, except to the extent that it relates to in other comprehensive income.

(a) Current Taxes

The current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using applicable tax rates and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

(b) Deferred Taxation

Deferred tax not is recognized in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amount of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes since the Directors are of opinion that they are not expected to reverse in the foreseeable future and are also not material.

3.9.5 Borrowing Costs

Borrowing costs are recognized as an expense in the period in which they are incurred.

3.10 Events After the Reporting Period

All material events after the reporting date have been considered and where necessary adjustments made in these Financial Statements.

3.11 Cash Flow Statement

The cash flow statement has been prepared using the indirect method.



4 Commitments and Contingencies

All material capital commitments and contingencies, which exist as at the reporting date, are disclosed in the respective notes to the financial statements.

4.1 Financial Commitments

Documentary Credits effected for foreign purchases outstanding at the reporting date amounted to Rs.0/=

4.2 Capital Commitments

There were no significant capital commitments, which have been approved or contracted for by the Company as at the reporting date, except as disclosed in the accounts

5 Related Party Transactions

5.1 Directors Interests in Contracts

The present Directors of the Company have no direct or indirect interests in any contracts with the Company other than the following :-

- 5.1) Interest free advances have been given to related companies and the amounts outstanding as at the date of the Balance Sheet is disclosed below :

South Asia Granite & Marble (Private) Limited

Rs 221,328,947/=

5.2 Key Management Personnel Compensation

Key management personnel includes members of the Board of Directors of the Company. Their compensation includes salaries and contributions made to the defined benefit plan and defined contribution plans as applicable to employees of the Company. Their emoluments are disclosed in Note 2 to the Financial Statements.

6) GENERAL

In common with many businesses of similar size and organization, the firm's system of control is dependent upon the close involvement of the directors. In this circumstances we have had to rely upon representations from the directors where alternative confirmation of transactions was not available.



Reliance Diamond Tools (Private) Limited
Biyagama Export Processing Zone, Biyagama, Malwana

| | <u>31.03.2025</u> | <u>31.03.2024</u> |
|--------------------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------|
| 1 Administration Expenses | | |
| Depreciation | 0.00 | 25,246 |
| Audit Fee | 60,000.00 | 40,000 |
| Write Off of Receivables (Bad Debts) | 0.00 | 787,500 |
| Secretarial Fees | 712,325.00 | 95,905 |
| Asset Written of | 0.00 | 36,043 |
| Professional Charges | 1,200,000.00 | 0 |
| Other Expense | 39,407.15 | 0 |
| | <u>Rs 2,011,732.15</u> | <u>984,694</u> |
| 2 Financial Expenses | | |
| Bank Charges | 8,600.00 | 2,000 |
| | <u>Rs 8,600.00</u> | <u>2,000</u> |
| 3 Other Income | | |
| Expense Creditors Written back | 0.00 | 2,610,910 |
| Interest Income - Fixed Deposit | 10,269,537.52 | 0 |
| | <u>Rs 10,269,537.52</u> | <u>2,610,910</u> |



4 Property, Plant and Equipment

Cost

| Description | As At 01.04.2024 | Additions | Disposal | As At 31.03.2025 |
|------------------------|------------------------|-------------|-------------|---------------------|
| Furniture and Fittings | 801,978.13 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 801,978.13 |
| Computer Equipments | 758,140.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 758,140.00 |
| Office Equipment | 442,687.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 442,687.00 |
| Motor Vehicles | 3,586,975.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 3,586,975.00 |
| Tools and Equipments | 1,350,114.60 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 1,350,114.60 |
| | <u>Rs 6,939,894.73</u> | <u>0.00</u> | <u>0.00</u> | <u>6,939,894.73</u> |

Depreciation

| Description | As At 01.04.2024 | For the Period | Disposal | As At 31.03.2025 |
|------------------------|------------------------|-------------------|-------------|---------------------|
| Furniture and Fittings | 801,978.13 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 801,978.13 |
| Computer Equipments | 758,140.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 758,140.00 |
| Office Equipment | 442,687.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 442,687.00 |
| Motor Vehicles | 3,586,975.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 3,586,975.00 |
| Tools and Equipments | 1,350,114.60 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 1,350,114.60 |
| | <u>Rs 6,939,894.73</u> | <u>0.00</u> | <u>0.00</u> | <u>6,939,894.73</u> |
| Written Down Value | <u>Rs 0.00</u> | | | <u>0.00</u> |



| | 31.03.2025 | 31.03.2024 |
|---|--------------------------|--------------------|
| 5 <u>Investment In Associates</u> | | |
| South Asia Granite & Marble (Pvt) Ltd | 200,559,730.00 | 200,559,730 |
| | <u>Rs 200,559,730.00</u> | <u>200,559,730</u> |
| | ===== | ===== |
| 6 <u>Deposits, Prepayments and Advances</u> | | |
| Advance for Supply of Services | 13,500,000.00 | 0 |
| | <u>Rs 13,500,000.00</u> | <u>0</u> |
| | ===== | ===== |
| 7 <u>Amount due from Related Companies</u> | | |
| South Asia Granite & Marble (Private) Limited | 62,328,947.00 | 221,328,947 |
| Midwest Heavy Sands Ltd | 40,000,000.00 | 0 |
| | <u>Rs 102,328,947.00</u> | <u>221,328,947</u> |
| | ===== | ===== |
| 8 <u>Cash and Equivalents</u> | | |
| State Bank of India - 25273008350219 (LKR) | 111,300.00 | 142,657 |
| State Bank of India - 2514005722001 (LKR) | 15,519,656.65 | 49,946,533 |
| | <u>Rs 15,630,956.65</u> | <u>50,089,190</u> |
| | ===== | ===== |



31.03.2025

31.03.2024

9 Expense Creditors

| | | | |
|------------------------------|---------------|--------------|-----------|
| Mr R.Reddy Kollareddy | Director Fees | 2,319,660.00 | 2,319,660 |
| Mrs K Soumya Kollareddy | Director Fees | 133,149.00 | 133,149 |
| Weerasinghe & Company | Audit Fee | 60,000.00 | 40,000 |
| Professional Charges Payable | | 300,000.00 | 0 |

| | | |
|----------------|--------------|-----------|
| R _s | 2,812,809.00 | 2,492,809 |
| | ===== | ===== |

10 Trade and Other Payables

| | | |
|---------------------------|----------------|-------------|
| Sales and Export Advances | 90,350,146.00 | 75,978,816 |
| Other Advances | 110,918,256.00 | 125,289,586 |
| Other Payables | 4,976,228.57 | 4,976,229 |

| | | |
|----------------|----------------|-------------|
| R _s | 206,244,630.57 | 206,244,631 |
| | ===== | ===== |

